
 
 
 

Corporate Audit Committee 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 29th April, 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Zoom Online - Public Link will be provided 
 

 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and 
Brian Simmons 
 
Independent Member: John Barker 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 
Press and Public  
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enfys Hughes 
Democratic Services 
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 39 4435 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



NOTES: 
 

 

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
 
5. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 
 
 
 
 

 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Corporate Audit Committee-Thursday, 29th April, 2021 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Zoom Online - Public Link will be provided 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 The Chair will draw attention to the protocol for virtual meetings. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

5.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

6.   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

7.   MINUTES - 4TH FEBRUARY 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 

8.   AUDIT & ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 22) 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2021/2022 (Pages 23 - 44) 

10.   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 45 - 118) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on  
01225 394410. 



  

  

  

 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday, 4th February, 2021, 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and 
Brian Simmons  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Andy Rothery (Director 
of Finance & S151 Officer), Gary Adams (Head of Corporate Finance), Jamie Whittard 
(Financial Accounting and Planning Team Leader) and Andy Cox (Head of Audit and 
Assurance (One West)) 
Guests in attendance: Peter Barber and Sophie Morgan-Bower (Grant Thornton) 

 
62    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting by explaining that this meeting is 
being held under The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. The Council has agreed a protocol to cover 
virtual meetings and this meeting would operate in line with that protocol. The 
meeting has the same status and validity as a meeting held in the Guildhall. 
 

63    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Brian Simmons sent his apologies for missing the start of the meeting due 
to a clash with another meeting. 
 

64    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

65    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

66    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were no items. 
 

67    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were no items. 
 

68    MINUTES 26TH NOVEMBER 2020  
 
On a motion from Councillor Colin Blackburn, seconded by Councillor Andy Furse it 
was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 

 
RESOLVED to note the minutes of the last meeting as a true and correct record. 
 

69    EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - REVISED AUDIT FINDINGS AND VFM 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton Engagement Lead) introduced the report.  He stated 
that the Council Audit had been presented at the last meeting in November 2020 
when the audit was 90% complete. He re-iterated that 2020 had been really 
challenging due to Covid and working remotely.  BANES was more challenging due 
to its large asset base, property plans and equipment.  It was the first time that group 
accounts had been produced for ADL.  With the need for more information from the 
BANES finance team he thanked the team for their help. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Blackburn it was highlighted that the 
commercial estate had not changed.  Peter Barber stated that the reduced 
materiality affected the sample sizes and there was a big impact on the valuation of 
assets, resulting in more audit procedures and more work for staff. 
 
The Chair stated it was disappointing to be told previously that there was a very 
short time to audit completion, yet it was still not complete.  Peter Barber answered 
that they knew the more difficult areas but this work had raised more questions and 
subsidiary valuers had been used not just the main valuers.  By Christmas staff had 
accrued leave which needed to be taken which incurred delay. 
 
Sophie Morgan-Bower (Grant Thornton) reported on the updated audit findings: 
 

• Significant risks were land and building valuations due to BANES large 
property base, financial challenges due to lost income, fees/charges, 
valuation of investment property, the pension fund (the largest liability) and 
the group accounts which had been concluded but was a new area for the 
Council and Grant Thornton. 

• There were no material errors. 

• Action Plan – suggested an additional review by officers, raising minor 
recommendations and identifying a schools adjustment. 

• Disclosure – the financial instruments were put in now. 
 

Questions followed: 
 

• In response to a question from Councillor Furse in respect of the medium-
term strategy to reach £10 million savings, it was confirmed that there was 
government funding to offset the lost income, though there was a lack of 
clarity about this.  An incremental approach was needed to address the gap 
as it was recognised it could not come from service cuts.  Central government 
was being lobbied to use reserves as the Council was more susceptible to 
loss of income due to its large property base. 

• John Barker (Independent Member) raised the issue of lessons for the future 
to address the delay in completion of the audit and the possibility of relaxing 
the timescale this year. It was noted by Peter Barber that the current deadline 
for the next audit cycle was end of September 2021, this was compounded by 
the ‘value for money’ criteria which involved more work. 

Page 6



 

 
Page 3 of 6 

 

 
Peter Barber outlined the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion and stated there was a 
new VFM approach for 2021 with new criteria.  He added that governance was well 
controlled with clear structures.  They would make a detailed commentary and 
identify best practice.  The annual report at the same time as the opinion, would be 
an added pressure.  They would be recruiting more performance specialists to look 
at fees and impact
[...]
ment approach against the divestment approach and 
if it were a political decision or not.  It was confirmed that the next step was to 
better understand the two approaches and formulate the details.  This would 
be delegated to the Section 151 Officer with a briefing for Members to check 
the detail.  The Section 151 Officer confirmed he would liaise with the portfolio 
holders and advisers and follow guidance in the Treasury Management 
Strategy looking at both sides to achieve the objectives. 

• In relation to the borrowing strategy Councillor Furse asked if the £11.1 million 
increase on last year was included and it was confirmed it was already 
borrowed.  Revenue reserves and capital programmes would slip into the 
following year. 

• With regard to part 5 of the report, the tendering and selection process (John 
Barker Independent Member), there could be a role for the Corporate Audit 
Committee or it could be delegated to the Section 151 Officer.  Currently they 
were part way through the contract but the period to extend for two years was 
in September 2021, so this could be raised with the Chair. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 8



 

 
Page 5 of 6 

 

1) The actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(Appendix 1) to be approved at February Council, be noted; and 
 

2) the Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

71    INTERNAL AUDIT - PLAN 2021/22 CONSULTATION  
 
Andy Cox presented the report and stated he was seeking Committee involvement in 
developing the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 and how it can respond and change 
as necessary throughout the year.  He reminded Members that some audits had not 
been completed this year as planned due to Covid and based on this experience and 
continuing uncertainty it was reasonable to maintain a flexible approach to planning 
for 2021/22.   
 
To assist in considering areas for internal audit review for 2021/22 he highlighted 
some areas suggested by the Sectio
[...]
mandatory part of applications, i.e. mandatory fields – e.g. the registered 
company number. 

• Items removed from last year’s audit plan – Revenue Estate – Property 
Acquisitions / Asset Utilisation, the Montague Evans review (Councillor 
Blackburn).  Andy Cox stated it was unclear whether these two audits would 
feature in the 2021/22 Audit Plan until all those areas highlighted for review 
had been risk assessed, placed in risk order and reconciled against resources 
available. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) The comments on areas or themes to be considered in relation to the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2021/22 be noted; and 
 

2) the intention to keep the plan under review, including a formal re-assessment, 
be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.10 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

29th April 2021 
AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

 

TITLE: Audit & Assurance Annual Report 2020/21 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 - Audit Reviews Position Statement (2020/21) 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This is the Annual Report of the Internal Audit function detailing progress against 
the Plan, a summary of audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal 
opinion on the internal control framework.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 
and formal opinion on the internal control framework. 

 

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 was presented to the Corporate Audit 
Committee on the 30th July 2020, later than normal based on Covid19, the 
national lockdown and the transition to virtual Council meetings. The Plan forms 
the principal work of the Internal Audit Service and is a significant source of 
assurance of the effectiveness of the Council’s inte
[...]
 work taking significant time included: 

 1) Covid19 – Small Business / Retail Hospitality Leisure Grants 

 2) Covid19 – PPE Stock Control 

 3) IT Cyber Security (Society of Information Technology Managers Review) 

 4) Children Service – In Year Budget Management & Forecasting 

 

3.10 COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

3.10.1 In December 2017 a report was presented to the Committee on the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and based on this report the Committee approved 
an Internal Audit Charter. 

Page 18



Printed on recycled paper 9 

3.10.2 The Internal Audit Charter states that the Head of Audit West will report 
periodically to the Corporate Audit Committee regarding Internal Audit 
conformance to the Code of Ethics and the Standards and this is being separately 
reported in the Audit Plan report for information to the Committee. It should be 
noted that the Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed and it can be confirmed 
that the document only required minor amendments based on changes to job titles 
following the recent Senior Management restructure. 

 

3.11 FORMAL OPINION ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK 

3.11.1 The Internal Audit Charter states that the Chief Audit Executive is required to 
give an opinion on the internal control framework.  

3.11.2 Statement of the Chief Audit Executive–  

 In forming an opinion on the internal control framework, I have considered the 
work of the Audit & Assurance function as well as consideration of the wider 
governance framework, other assurances we can place reliance on and 
performance of the Council. 

 As highlighted during our mid-year report to this Committee in November 2020, it 
was reported that the Council’s internal control framework was satisfactory, 
however, it was also highlighted that the opinion provided was tempered by  
enforced remote working due to Covid-19. 

 Remote working has continued throughout the remainder of the year and, coupled 
with the level o
[...]
Estate - Asset Utilisation Not Started Yes

20-024B IT Audit - Helpdesk – Issue and Problem Management Final 4 5 3

20-025B APF - Pensions Governance COP 14 WIP

20-026B
IT Audit - Integrated Care Children’s Record Data 

(Migration)

Not started

No

20-027B IT Audit - Application - IDOX Contract Management Final 2 7 7

20-028B Housing Benefits Processing Claims (& Overpayments) WIP

20-029B Traffic Signals & Intelligent Network Not Started Yes

20-030B Building Control Final 4 3 3

20-031B Governance - Decision Making Not Started Yes

20-032B Schools - Income & Payments (VAT) Final - Briefing N/A 2 2

20-033B Alternative Learning Not Started Yes

20-034B GLL Contract Management Not Started Yes

20-035B Parks Not Started No

Audit

Ref
Topic Status

Assurance 

Level

Recommendations

 

Page 22



1 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

29th April 2021 AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

 

TITLE: Internal Audit Plan - 2021/2022 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Audit & Assurance Plan 2021/22 

Appendix 2 – Internal Audit Charter 2021 

 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This is a report detailing the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 which 
forms the principal work for the Internal Audit Service. In addition, the Internal 
Audit Charter setting out the purpose, authority and principal responsibilities of 
the Internal Audit Service has been subject to an annual review resulting in 
minor amendments related to a recent Senior Management restructure and 
changes to job titles. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to: 

• Approve the Audit & Assurance (Internal Audit) Plan 2021/22  

• Approve the Internal Audit Charter  

 

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 Audit & Assurance (Internal Audit) Plan 2021/22 

3.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require Internal Audit to prepare 
a risk-based plan and this is attached at Appendix 1.  

3.3 The Plan has g
[...]
independence of the external 
assessor. The results of the external assessment including any action plans will be 
reported in the relevant annual report to the Corporate Audit Committee. 

 
12.5 Any non-conformance to the International Standards for the Professional Practice of 

Internal Auditing and Code of Ethics will be highlighted for consideration for inclusion 
in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 

 
 

Page 44



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

29th April 2021 
AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: External Audit Update 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – External Audit Letter 

Appendix 2 – Audit Plan for the Council 

Appendix 3 – Audit Plan for the Avon Pension Fund 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The External Auditor will present their External Audit letter summarising their work 
for the year along with their Audit Plans for the Council and Avon Pension Fund. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to – 

 a) Note the External Audit Letter. (App 1) 

 b) Endorse the Audit Plans for the Council and Avon Pension Fund. (App 2 & 3) 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no new financial implications from this report directly. However, the 
External Auditor will present their Audit Plan and any change to Audit Fees at the 
meeting.   

 

4     THE REPORT 

   4.1 Appendix 1 details the Annual Audit Letter which summarises the work undertaken 
by the External Auditor over the past year. Much of this has already been reviewed 
and discussed by the Committee and the External Auditor will provide a briefing on 
its contents at the meeting.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Printed on recycled paper 2 

 
   4.2 The Committee will be aware of the significant delays to the completion of work and 

the approval process for the Annual Accounts during the last
[...]
ge 100



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 101



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 102



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 103



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 104



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 105



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 106



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 107



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 108



Commercial in confidence

P
age 109



Commercial in confidence

12

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 110



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

P
age 111



Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 112



Commercial in confidence

P
age 113



Commercial in confidence

P
age 114



Commercial in confidence

P
age 115



Commercial in confidence

P
age 116



P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 118


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES - 4TH FEBRUARY 2021
	8 AUDIT & ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2021/2022
	Internal Audit Plan Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Plan Appendix 2

	10 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	External Audit Update Appendix 1
	External Audit Update Appendix 2
	External Audit Update Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 29th April, 2021, 4.00 pm
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Colin Blackburn and Brian Simmons
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Andy Cox (Head of
Audit and Assurance (One West)) and Mandy Bishop (Chief Operating Officer)
Guests in attendance: Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) and Aditi Chandramouli (Grant
Thornton)
72

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting by explaining that this meeting is
being held under The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. The Council has agreed a protocol to cover
virtual meetings and this meeting would operate in line with that protocol. The
meeting has the same status and validity as a meeting held in the Guildhall.

73

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
There were apologies from Councillors Lucy Hodge and Andy Furse.

74

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

75

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

76

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS
There were none.

77

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

78

MINUTES - 4TH FEBRUARY 2021
On a motion from Councillor Brian Simmons, seconded by John Barker (Independent
Member) it was
RESOLVED to note the minutes of the last meeting as a true and correct record.
Page 1

79

AUDIT & ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
Andy Cox presented the report, reporting on the year end position and summary of
audit performance and giving the Chief Auditor Executive’s opinion on the internal
control framework. He explained, as had been agreed previously, that the number of
planned audit reviews had been reduced due to unplanned work and there was likely
to be further unplanned work this year. He went on to explain the performance
dashboard highlighting the impact of working from home on audit work.
It was reported that two audit reviews carried out during the year had be assigned a
‘Weak’ - Limited Assurance Level, one was a contract management review of the
IDOX IT application and the second was Property Compliance (management of key
property risks such as water, electric and gas systems, fire safety and asbestos).
This area was last audited in 2015 and that resulted in a ‘Poor’ assessment and
Property Management subsequently attended the March 2016 Audit Committee
meeting to explain action taken and planned. As the 2020/21 Audit Review identified
similar weaknesses in the management of Property Compliance this was highlighted
early to the Council’s Chief Operating Officer (Mandy Bishop) who was taking a lead
role in a broader Property Services Review. Mandy Bishop commented on the
findings of the audit review and actions being taken to correct the
governance/system weakness. She stated that following the 2015 audit there had
already been work on compliance (asbestos, legionella, fire, gas safety) and a
significant amount of work to establish frameworks for maintenance and
construction. Following the 20/21 Audit, terms of reference for the Health, Safety
and Well-being Committee had been redrafted, compliance duties were being
reviewed, building surveys are planned and work to address data input weaknesses
and systems had commenced. She stated Alan McCarthy (Interim Head of Property
Transformation) had been appointed to assist with implementing the action plan and
would be working closely with the Council’s Section 151 Officer, Audit Team and
Corporate Health and Safety Manager. She commented on the high-risk areas
(governance, scrutiny of Property Compliance) and the medium risk areas
(construction maintenance and estate structures and recruitment of a Fire Officer).
Governance structures would be formalised following the Council AGM on 4 th May
2021. There was further work to be completed on data requirements, the risk
register, KPIs and condition surveys. The outcomes of this work would feed into the
medium-term financial strategy for 2021-22.
A follow-up audit was planned for 2021-22 and the advice and guidance provided by
Internal Audit was welcomed. She thanked the team for their support in supporting
service improvement. She concluded that she would be happy to report to this
Committee at a future date.
The following issues were raised:
In terms of Property Compliance Audit Review –
•
•
•

It would be an 18-month work programme moving forward;
radon gas in properties was not picked up in this audit;
the Chief Operating Officer would report back on the implementation of
agreed actions;
Page 2 of 6

•

hi-risk weaknesses focussed on governance and scrutiny and allocation of
roles which would be implemented within a shorter timescale than the 18month period for all actions to be implemented.

In terms of the Internal Audit Performance Report –
•
•

•

the substantial amount of unplanned work would continue as a result of officer
secondment and being actively involved in Covid19 grants as government
released further funding and the pandemic continued;
cyber security was as a result of national security directives from government
due to a number of local authorities and multi-academy trusts who were
subject to cyber attacks, this resulted in questions to all Councils including
BANES re. their readiness to manage such attacks;
help had been commissioned from SOCITM, a leading IT advisory service,
and internal audit resources have been used to work on this review which
would continue into 2021-22.

When preparing an annual report on Internal Audit the Chief Audit Executive (Head
of Audit) must give an opinion on the risk framework, referred to in the report (section
3.11). This year due to Covid-19, audit work had been done remotely and at the
November 2020 Corporate Audit Committee the limitation and assurance officers
had given was discussed, as certain things could not physically be seen. The key
aspects in paragraph 3 of 3.11.2 indicated remote working through the year along
with the high level of unplanned work, therefore changes to the scheduled plan were
made. As the Committee had agreed to the change of plan in November 2020 there
was no need for a limited opinion. All the work outlined in this report, plus
assurances from the internal control framework lead to the opinion that the systems
to manage risk were reasonable.
RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 and formal opinion on
the internal control framework.
80

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2021/2022
Andy Cox presented the report and explained that in line with Public Sector Internal
Audit Standards the Internal Audit Plan must be prepared every year and an Audit
Charter needs to be maintained and reviewed annually. There were only some
minor amendments to the Audit Charter, i.e. job titles.
In respect of the Audit and Assurance Plan this had gone through consultation with
statutory officers and senior managers. A significant proportion was in response to
Covid-19. In addition to the core audit plan, work relating to governance, fraud and
risk management would be carried out. There was likely to be more unplanned work
in respect of Covid-19 including investigations and grant administration and scrutiny
and challenge of that. Therefore, the plan must remain flexible and kept under
review with a report back to Audit Committee at half year. There was no contingency
time allocated in the Plan as resources available had been fully allocated so if there
was further unplanned work, audits would be taken away from the bottom end of
listing (based on risk scoring).
During discussion the following issues were raised:
Page 3 of 6

•
•

•
•
•

The plan was in priority order, but things do change during the year and the
plan would be re-assessed;
only high priority items were in the audit plan, no low risk items were in the
plan and this was following consultation with this Committee and senior
management and through the risk assessment process and reasonable
assurance model;
risk was dynamic and moving so it could change in 6 months following
discussion with senior officers;
the focus of the audit review could change significantly and trend analysis
could be useful or have limitations;
audit plans must remain current and relevant.

It was proposed by Councillor Brian Simmons, seconded by John Barker and
RESOLVED
1) to approve the Audit & Assurance (Internal Audit) Plan 2021/22; and
2) to approve the Internal Audit Charter.
81

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) presented the report – the annual audit letter aimed at
stakeholders so should be available on your website. It gives a clear opinion on your
financial statements and value for money (VFM). The next part of the report (page
71) gives the final proposed fees for the Council. It reflects the changes in fees which
were outlined. When the plan was presented around 12 months ago, uplifts were
proposed and had been agreed in principle on increased focus and risk. Since
Covid-19 there has been a significant impact on delivery and resource input. In
addition, with the accounts for 2019-2020 it was unclear if Aequus, ACL and ADL
would be consolidated into the main part of the accounts. This resulted in a large
number of procedures that had to be undertaken and incurred another uplift. As
always the final fees are subject to sign off and approval. Evidence to support the
need for this work has been submitted.
As regards the Pension Fund there is a similar scenario (page 74). There was a
focus on level 3 investments, then a further increase due to work driven by Covid.
Given the inherent risk within the valuation, some extra expertise had been brought
in from their valuation team.
Additional fees was an area for discussion and the following points were raised:
•
•

•
•

Further explanation was given as to how the work on additional fees was
verified;
public sector audit appointments are responsible for 490+ councils and
pension funds and things have moved on in terms of regulations in terms of
challenge and scope of the audit and there are expected uplifts across every
council that vary depending on the size of the portfolio;
an example when Aequus first went into the group accounts in 2019-2020
which resulted in extra work;
further changes in VFM can’t be done until 2021-22;
Page 4 of 6

In respect of the audit plan for 2021 for the Council, currently in 2021-22 and we
have only just received the plan for 2020-21, so not where we would wish to be
nationally and we are 2-3 months behind in the audit cycle. There are still some
2019-20 audits outstanding. In terms of opinion it would be similar to 2019-20 and it
will be land and buildings that takes a lot of input. There will be focus on the Pension
Fund liability. There will be a proposed materiality figure of 7 million and anything
over that will be subject to audit procedures. Introduction of VFM will change new
areas of focus in 2021-22. 2021 was a better outturn position at the beginning of
Covid-19, then with clarity and funding/grants from central government there was
confidence to deliver the budget in 2021-22. However, things change in 2022-23
with lots of uncertainty and gaps. Governance is a key role for the Council and
within the Council it was good but there was need for further work with partners and
subsidiaries to be effective and proportionate. The last area is economy efficiency
and effectiveness, about performance management arrangements, KPIs and
benchmarking and how the Councils knows it is performing well and sharing best
practice. So auditors would be working with Council officers on these areas which
would impact on additional fees. There would be money available to help public
sector with these costs.
Points raised:
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

new VFM arrangements – broad headings with supporting guidance on
challenge areas and there will have to be work in all three areas;
the plan seeks to identify the areas of risk and flag at an early stage to clarify
where the Council needs to improve;
these points are specific to BANES, other councils are suffering from the
impact of Covid-19 and struggling to balance the books, unitary authorities
with demand led services find it increasingly hard, Covid-19 is a bigger issue
for BANES due to the income from the investment portfolio, so more
vulnerable;
in respect of governance BANES has looked at alternatives like Aequus and
working with a combined authority;
on VFM there has been an extension of 3 months as this is a new area, if
there are areas of concern we would share our findings earlier;
the detailed work on VFM the bulk in July – September, working remotely or
face-to-face, engaging with key people;
correlation between fees and work level on VFM – have local government
advice, training, work requires specific skills so we are resourcing for this –
extended time has been given for Year 1 to get the work completed;
the issue of timing of the accounts sign-off, target is September 2021 – we
won’t hit this deadline but will liaise with officers as to what is deliverable;
this delay caused issues for BANES officers and incurred fees;
the Pension Fund would be prioritised over the Council, then the Council in
October 2021;
Corporate Audit Committee dates were arranged around the statutory work,
updates and sign-off of the accounts so liaison and flexibility between external
auditors and officers was vital to facilitate planning;
BANES was not the only local authority not to have completed accounts within
the deadline and it was expected that more authorities would miss the
deadline again this year;
Page 5 of 6

•

BANES accounts were complex with more investment properties than most,
more land and buildings, as well as group accounts.

In respect of the Pension Fund (page 99) the difference was that an opinion is given
on the accounts but there is no VFM equivalent. The focus is valuation at level 3
investments and materiality is higher this year. All the default risks are set out and
reflect an uplift in fees due to additional work.
RESOLVED
1) to note the External Audit Letter (Appendix 1); and
2) to endorse the Audit Plans for the Council and Avon Pension Fund
(Appendices 2 & 3).

The meeting ended at 5.31 pm
Chair(person)
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 6 of 6

